MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

CHAP. 23

Chapter 23.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Lincoln County Street Railway.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Charter extended two years. The time within which the Lincoln County Street Railway, a corporation organized under the general laws of the State, shall actually commence business under its charter, is hereby extended two years from the date when this act takes effect.
- Sec. 2. Existing statutes not repealed. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statutes. And all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes.

Approved March 8, 1917.

Chapter 24.

An Act to Change the Name of McGurdy or Crowell Pond to Lake Waukesha.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Name of lake changed. That the name of the lake or pond known as McGurdy, and sometimes known as Crowell, the same being situated in the towns of Vienna, Chesterville and New Sharon, in the county of Franklin, be and the same hereby is, changed from McGurdy to Lake Waukesha.
- Sec. 2. Inconsisent statutes repealed. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 8, 1917.

Chapter 25.

An Act to Authorize the Erection of a Dam across the East Branch of Spruce Creek in the Town of Kittery.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Construction and maintenance authorized. Horace Mitchell and other owners of land on the East Branch of Spruce Creek in the town of Kittery, their associates, heirs and assigns, be and hereby are authorized to erect and maintain a dam across said East Branch of Spruce Creek at or near Crockett's Neck, so called, in said town of Kittery.

Approved March 8, 1917.